
 
  
 
 
 
 

Nteng, an undocumented 
 

Chadic language of Central Nigeria 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[DRAFT CIRCULATED FOR COMMENT -NOT FOR CITATION WITHOUT REFERENCE TO THE 
AUTHORS 

 
 

Roger Blench Michael Bulkaam 
McDonald Institute for Archaeological Research Kay Williamson Educational 

Foundation 
University of Cambridge  
Department of History, University of Jos  
Kay Williamson Educational Foundation  
8, Guest Road  
Cambridge CB1 2AL  
United Kingdom  
Voice/ Ans (00-44)-(0)7847-495590  
Mobile worldwide (00-44)-(0)7967-696804  
E-mail rogerblench@yahoo.co.uk  
http://www.rogerblench.info/RBOP.htm  

 
 

This printout: October 20, 2019 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

i 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

1. INTRODUCTION............................................................................................................................................................. 2 
2. LOCATION, HISTORY AND SOCIOLINGUISTIC SITUATION............................................................................ 2 

2.1 Nomenclature .............................................................................................................................................................. 2 
2.2 Location and settlements............................................................................................................................................ 2 
2.3 Language status .......................................................................................................................................................... 3 
2.4 The classification of Nteng ......................................................................................................................................... 3 

3. PHONOLOGY .................................................................................................................................................................. 4 
3.1 Vowels .......................................................................................................................................................................... 4 
3.2 Consonants .................................................................................................................................................................. 5 

3.2.1 Unmodified series ..................................................................................................................................5 
3.2.2 Palatalised series ....................................................................................................................................5 
3.2.3 Labialised series.....................................................................................................................................5 

3.3 Tones ............................................................................................................................................................................ 5 
4. NTENG WORDLIST ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 
5. LEXICAL COMPARISON AND THE CLASSIFICATION OF NTENG................................................................ 22 
6. THE POSITION OF NTENG ........................................................................................................................................ 23 
REFERENCES.................................................................................................................................................................... 23 
 
 

TABLES 
 
Table 1. Nteng villages ...........................................................................................................................................2 
Table 2. Illustrations of Nteng long/short vowel contrast.......................................................................................4 
Table 3. Nteng palatalised consonants....................................................................................................................5 
Table 4. Nteng labialised consonants .....................................................................................................................5 
Table 5. Nteng contrastive tone patterns ................................................................................................................6 
Table 6. Nteng isoglosses with lexical items innovated in the PAN cluster.........................................................22 
Table 7. Evidence for a sound change f → v between Nteng and Jibyal..............................................................22 
Table 8. A3 words for ‘hedgehog’........................................................................................................................22 
Table 9. Nteng isoglosses with Mushere ..............................................................................................................23 
 
 

MAPS 
 
Map 1. Approximate location of Nteng ..................................................................................................................3 
Map 2. Nteng and surrounding A3 West Chadic languages...................................................................................3 
 
 

ABSTRACT 
 
This is an introduction and basic phonology, orthography proposal and a short dictionary of Nteng, a previously 
undocumented language in southwestern Plateau State, Nigeria. Nteng is part of West Chadic, A3, and the 
paper presents evidence for its affiliation within the A3 group. The Nteng are linguistically closest to the PAN 
(Kofyar cluster). They also show some lexical influence from Mushere, immediately to the north. The paper 
argues that Nteng should be identified as a distinct languge and thus assigned an ISO code. 
 
Keywords: Nteng; Chadic; phonology; wordlist; orthography 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

2 

1. Introduction 

This is an annotated wordlist of the Nteng language, 
spoken in Nteng village, Qua’an Pan Local 
Government Area, Plateau State, Nigeria. The Nteng 
language is mentioned in Hon et al. (2014) but no data 
was collected. The name Nteng has been recorded as a 
dialect of Kofyar.  The village of Nteng was visited by 
the first author and Raymond Dawum on the 9th of 
December, 2017, and a basic 500 word list was 
elicited. We are grateful to Mr. Clement Marmut, 
assisted by a group of villagers, for recording the 
material (Photo 1). The wordlist was collected as a 
‘one-shot’ exercise and the transcription must 
therefore be regarded as preliminary. The 
transcriptions were made by Michael Bulkaam and 
Roger Blench and the analysis was prepared by Roger 
Blench. The wordlist in §4. also presents items in a 
tentative orthography resembling regional languages 
such as Mwaghavul in the event of further initiatives 
towards development. An Android dictionary version 
of the wordlist accompanies this paper. 

2. Location, history and sociolinguistic situation 

2.1 Nomenclature 

Nteng is the name of the language, the people and the main settlement. 

2.2 Location and settlements 

Nteng is spoken in a group of eight villages, west of Gorom (Map 1). These villages are Nteng itself, Gyeer, 
Ɗoop, Kelaghan, Loon, Kwakii, Zhep Morop and Gorom (though this is predominantly Bwal-speaking) 
(Table 1). None of these villages except Gorom are identified in any cartographic source.  
 

Table 1. Nteng villages 
Name IPA 
Ɗoop ɗɔɔ̄ ́p 
Gorom ɡɔ́ɾɔ̄m 
Gyeer ɡʲɛɛ̄ ́ ɾ 
Kәlaghan kә̄lɑ̄ɣɑ̄n 
Kwakii kʷɑ̄ːkīː 
Loon lɔ́ːn 
Zhep morop ʒɛ̀pmɔ̄ɾɔ̄p 

 

Photo 1. Nteng speakers, 2017 

 
Source: Author photo 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

3 

Map 1. Approximate location of Nteng 

 
 
Map 2 shows the location of Nteng in the context of surrounding A3 West Chadic languages 
  
Map 2. Nteng and surrounding A3 West Chadic languages 

 
Souce: Updated from Blench (2018) 

2.3 Language status 

There may be as many as two thousand speakers. As far as could be gathered, the Nteng language remains 
vigorous and is still spoken by children on a regular basis. 

2.4 The classification of Nteng  

Nteng is part of the West Chadic A3 group which also has Ngas, Mwaghavul and Goemai as members. West 
Chadic also includes Hausa, the Ron languages, Bole-Tangale. A3 is listed as ‘Angas proper’ in the 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

4 

Ethnologue and as ‘Unclassified Goemaic’ in the Glottolog. Nteng is placed on the same continuum with 
Chakfem and Mushere. The only overview of the subgroup, Tákacs (2004), calls this group ‘Angas-Sura’, 
neatly combining two outmoded spellings, even at the time of publication. I have provisionally named the 
A3 languages Central West Chadic, pending acceptance of a consensus name. Figure 1 shows a family tree 
of the A3 languages, based on present evidence. 
 
Figure 1. Tentative 'tree' of Chadic A3 languages 
 

Ywom 

Jakato 

Goemai 

Central (A3) 

Mwaghavul 

Takas Mupun 

Mushere 

Miship 

Teel Pan 
cluster

Bәlnәŋ Ngas 

Cakfem [?] 

Koenoem 

Talic 

Pyapung Tal Nteng Bwol Jipal Jibyal Kwalla Doemak Mernyang 

 
§4. is a wordlist on which the present analysis is based. §5. discusses this classification in more detail. As 
the tree suggests, Nteng is closest to the PAN cluster but has also been influenced by proximity to Mushere.  

3. Phonology 

The phonology of Nteng should be regarded as tentative. 

3.1 Vowels 

Nteng probably has six phonemic vowels; 
 

 Front Central Back 
Close i ɨ u 
Close-Mid e  o 
Open  a  

 
All of these have clear long/short distinctions and with a longer wordlist, minimal pairs may be discovered 
for all vowels. Table 2 presents examples of Nteng long/short vowel contrast; 
 

Table 2. Illustrations of Nteng long/short vowel contrast
Nteng Gloss Nteng Gloss 
tát to shoot tāāt to shake 
ɗɛ̄l to swallow ɗɛɛ̄ ́ ɾ scorpion 
ɛ̀ʃ faeces ɛɛ̄ ̄ ʃ sand 
vәr to weed yәә̄ ̄ r breast 
kì to go kīīn salt 
ɡɔ̄ɾɔɔ̄ ́  crow ɡɔɔ̄ ́ r vegetable sp. 
kɔ̄m ear kɔɔ̄ ̄ m grass 
ku᷄m corpse kūːm mùkɑ̀ːm ancestor 

 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

5 

3.2 Consonants 

3.2.1 Unmodified series 

Nteng consonants are as follows: 
 
 Bilabial Labio-

dental 
Alve-    
olar 

Alveo-
palatal 

Palatal Velar Labial-
velar 

Glottal

         
Plosive p    b  t    d  [c]   j k   g   
Nasal m  n   ŋ   
Trill   [r]      
Fricative  f     v s     z ʃ     ʒ  ɣ  h 
Approximant     y  w  
Lateral 
Approximant 

  l      

Implosive ɓ  ɗ      
 

3.2.2 Palatalised series 

Nteng has the following palatalised consonants, /ɓʸ/,/pʸ/, /ɗʸ/, /kʸ/, /fʸ/,  /nʸ/. Examples are given in Table 3; 
 

Table 3. Nteng palatalised consonants 
Nteng Gloss 
ɓʲɑ̄ŋ to pierce 
pʲɑɑ̄ ́  to be white 
ɗʲìk to build 
kʲɑ̄ŋ small hoe 
fʲɛɛ̄ ́ l to be light 
ɲī him/her 

 

3.2.3 Labialised series 

Nteng has the following palatalised consonants, /bʷ/, /ɓʷ/, /tʷ/, /fʷ/, /kʷ/, /gʷ/, /ʃʷ/, /ʒʷ/, /mʷ/, /lʷ/. Examples 
are shown in Table 4; 
 

Table 4. Nteng labialised consonants 
Nteng Gloss 
bwāk tiger-nut 
ɓʷɑ̄ʃ locust-bean cake 
tìfwùɾ he-goat 
kùkʷɑ̀t hunter 
ɡʷɑ̄ɣɑ᷄l milk 
ʃʷɑ̄ː to drink 
ʒʷɑ̄ɾ to laugh 
mʷɑ̀n to walk 
lwāā meat 

 

3.3 Tones 

Like the other A3 languages, Nteng has three phonetic tones, marked Low, Mid and High. There is also a 
Mid-High tone which plausibly originates from Mid-High vowel sequences, which are common in Nteng. 
However, High tones are almost never found in isolation, only as the second element of Mid-High in 
sequences of two identical vowels. This is also found in other languages of the PAN cluster, such as Jibyal, 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

6 

and suggests that the underlying tone system has only two heights, and that the high tone is a phonetic 
consequence of rising. 
 

High ʹ 
Mid ˉ 
Low ˋ 
Rising Mid-High ᷄ 

 
Table 5 illustrates typical contrastive tone patterns in Nteng, showing the opposition between Mid-High, 
Mid and Low. No direct contrast with a high tone is found. 
 

Table 5. Nteng contrastive tone patterns 
Nteng Gloss Nteng Gloss 
kāá head tʰɔ᷄k neck 
kāār vervet monkey tɔ̄k vegetable sp.
kàà to climb tɔ̀k to tell 

 

4. Nteng wordlist 

A a

aap [ɑ̄ːp] v. to yawn  
aar [ɑ̄ːɾ] v. to rub; to scrape  
aash [ɑɑ̄ ́ ʃ] n. egg  
alade [ɑ̀lɑ́dɛ̀] n. pig  
am1 [ɑ̀m] n. water  
am2 [ɑ᷄m] v. to carve  
am ɗer [ɑ̄m ɗɛ᷄ɾ] n. lake; pond; pool; dam  
ame [ɑ̄mɛ̀] int. what  
ane [ɑ̄nɛ̀] int. where  

ang [ɑ̀ŋ] v. to set trap  
arap [ɑ̄ɾɑ̄p] v. to bite (pl.)  
ash [ɑ̄ʃ] n. dog  
ash pang [ɑ̄ʃ pɑ᷄ŋ] n. civet cat Civetictis civetta  
at [ɑ̄t] v. to bite (sg.)  
atghot [ɑ̄tɣɔ̄t] n. ulcer; sore; abscess  
awe [ɑwɛ̀] int. who  
ayaba [ɑ̀jɑ̀bɑ̀] n. banana Musa spp. 

B b

bang [bɑ᷄ŋ] n. quiver  
bәnder [bә̀ndɛ̄ɾ] n. buttocks  
bәsәng ƙung [bә̀sә̀ŋ ƙūŋ] n. drum type  

bulkyeer [būlkʲɛ̀ːɾ] n. pigeon sp.  
bwak [bʷɑ̄k] n. tiger-nut Cyperus esculentus 

Ɓ ɓ

ɓaan [ɓɑ̀ːn] s.v. to be hot  ɓak [ɓɑ̄k] v. to hatch 
ɓang [ɓɑ᷄ŋ] s.v. to be red  
ɓee [ɓɛ̄ː] v. to split into two  
ɓee yit [ɓɛ̀ː jît] v.p. to divide  
ɓel caan [ɓɛ̀l tʃɑ͡ ̀ ːn] n. flute type  
ɓel kәsh [ɓɛ̀l kә̀ʃ] n. flute type  
ɓel waap [ɓɛ̄l wɑɑ̄ ́ p] n. flute made of cornstalk  
ɓel wen [ɓɛ̀l wɛ̄n] n. flute made from clay  
ɓәlang [ɓә̀lɑ̀ŋ] n. work  
ɓәlem [ɓә́lɛ̄m] v. to lick  
ɓit [ɓı᷄t] n. day  

ɓok [ɓɔ᷄k] n. mud  
ɓom [ɓɔ̄m] v. to touch  
ɓow [ɓɔ᷄w] n. bow  
ɓut [ɓūt] n. stomach  
ɓut lu [ɓūt lu᷄] n. wall  
ɓwaar [ɓʷɑ̀ːɾ] n. bush yam Dioscorea spp.  
ɓwaghat [ɓʷɑ̀ɣɑ̀t] n. bundle  
ɓwash [ɓʷɑ̄ʃ] n. locust bean cake  used as soup 

ingredient  
ɓyang [ɓʲɑ̄ŋ] v. to pierce 

C c

caa [tʃɑ͡ ̄ ː] n. gourd rattle  
caan [tʃɑɑ͡ ̄ ́ n] n. large hoe used for cultivation  
caap [tʃɑɑ͡ ̄ ́ p] n. wing  
caghal [tʃɑ͡ ̄ ɣɑ᷄l] n. jaw  

car [tʃɑ͡ ̀ ɾ] v. to throw (pl.)  
ceet [tʃɛɛ͡ ̄ ́ t] n. adze  
cek [tʃɛ͡ ̄ k] n. basket  
cem [t͡ ʃɛ᷄m] n. dassie; rock rabbit; rock hyrax 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

7 

Procavia capensis  
cer [tʃɛ͡ ̄ ɾ]pl. car v. to throw (sg)  
cerem [tʃɛ͡ ̀ ɾɛ̀m] n. beniseed; sesame Sesamum spp.  
cet [tʃɛ͡ ̀ t] v. to cook  
cet lu [tʃɛ͡ ̄ t lu᷄] n. roof  
cigәn [t͡ ʃìɡә̀n] n. fingernail  
cighul [t͡ ʃūɣu᷄l] n. pot  
cighul am [t͡ ʃìɣùl ɑ̀m] n. water pot  
cighul moosh [t͡ ʃìɣùl mɔ̀ːʃ] n. pot used for preparing 

local beer  
cighul shii [t͡ ʃīɣūl ʃīí] n. pot type  
cii [t͡ ʃìː] n. thigh  
cií [t͡ ʃīí] v. to refuse; to reject  
cii am [t͡ ʃīː ɑ̀m] n. canoe; boat  
ciin [t͡ ʃīín] n. handle  
ciit [t͡ ʃìːt] v. to scatter  
cik [t͡ ʃı᷄k] n. knife  
ciƙum [t͡ ʃīƙu᷄m] n. flying termite; flying ant  

cim [t͡ ʃı᷄m] n. sheep  
cimɓaan [tʃɛ͡ ̀mɓɑ̀ːn] n. monitor lizard (land) 

Varanus exanthematicus  
cin [t͡ ʃîn] v. to do  
cinyi [t͡ ʃìɲí] n. today  
cip [t͡ ʃīp] s.v. to be black  
cirep [t͡ ʃīɾɛ̄p] n. fish  
cirim [t͡ ʃīɾím] n. red-flanked duiker Cephalophus 

rufilatus  
cizhii [t͡ ʃìʒìː] n. house-fly; fly Musca domestica  
cong [t͡ ʃɔ᷄ŋ] n. millet sp.  
coop caap [tʃɔ͡ ̀ ːp tʃɑɑ͡ ̄ ́ p] n. feather  
cu1 [t͡ ʃù] v. to kill  
cu2 [t͡ ʃù] v. to pound  
cul [t͡ ʃúl] v. to gather  
cung [t͡ ʃu᷄ŋ] v. to stir  
cungucit [t͡ ʃūnɡút͡ ʃīt] v. to draw (like water)  
cush [t͡ ʃūʃ] v. to push 

D d

dep [dɛ̀p] n. black plum Vitex doniana  dol koo [dɔ̄l kɔɔ̄ ́ ] n. cock; rooster 
Ɗ ɗ

ɗaar [ɗɑ̀ːɾ] n. tomorrow  
ɗaghar [ɗɑ̄ɣɑ᷄ɾ] n. star  
ɗang1 [ɗɑ᷄ŋ] n. Nile monitor lizard Varanus niloticus  
ɗang2 [ɗɑ̄ŋ] v. to beg; to request; to plead  
ɗeer [ɗɛɛ̄ ́ ɾ] n. scorpion  
ɗel [ɗɛ̄l] v. to swallow  
ɗengmaar [ɗɛ̀ŋmɑ̄ːɾ] n. young man  
ɗәghәl [ɗәɣә̄ ̄ l] n. smoke  
ɗәrәp [ɗәɾә̄ ̄ p] a. many and all [?]  

ɗik [ɗı᷄k] n. stone  
ɗom [ɗɔ̀m] v. to want; to like  
ɗong [ɗɔ᷄ŋ] s.v. to be good  
ɗoot [ɗɔɔ̄ ́ t] s.v. to be bitter  
ɗu [ɗū] v. to smell  
ɗughul [ɗūɣūl] n. hunting  
ɗyik [ɗʲìk] v. to build  
Ɗoop [ɗɔɔ̄ ́p] n. village name 

E e

eep [ɛ̄ːp] v. unclear  
eesh1 [ɛ̄ːʃ] n. sand  
eesh2 [ɛ̄ːʃ] v. to grind; to crush  
emәreep [ɛ̄mә̄ɾɛ̄ːp] n. young woman; girl; maiden  
emꞌesh [ɛ̀mʔɛ᷄ʃ] n. pestle  

en muut [ɛ̄n mùːt] v. to forget  
er [ɛ̀ɾ] n. thorn  
erem [ɛ̀ɾɛ̀m] n. beans; cowpea Vigna unguiculata  
esh [ɛ̀ʃ] n. faeces  
eshput [ɛ̄ʃpūt] n. dysentery; diarrhoea 

Ә ә

әgәsh [ә̄ɡә᷄ʃ] n. bone  
әgәsh koghor [ә̀ɡә̀ʃ kɔ̀ɣɔ̀ɾ] n. rib  
әghәn [әɣә̄ ̄ n] n. medicine  

әghәn kubish [әɣә̄ ̄ n kūbīʃ] n. poison  
әghәr [әɣә̄ ̄ ɾ] n. pumpkin  
әwom [ә̄wɔ᷄m] n. word 

F f

f'oor [fɔɔ̄ ́ ɾ] num. four  
faghat [fɑ̄ɣɑ̄t] v. to vomit; to retch; to barf  
fet [fɛ̄t] v. to sweep  

fәlfәl [fә̀lfә̀l] n. butterfly  
fil [fìl] v. to boil  
fyeel [fʲɛɛ̄ ́ l] s.v. to be light 

G g

gәrәm [ɡәɾә̀ ̀m] a. round  
goor [ɡɔɔ̄ ́ r] n. vegetable sp.  
Gorom [ɡɔ́ɾɔ̄m] n. village name  

goroo [ɡɔ̄ɾɔɔ̄ ́ ] n. pied crow Corvus albus  
guɗak ɓoon [ɡùɗɑ̀k ɓɔ́ːn] n. doctor; herbalist  
gwaghal [ɡʷɑ̄ɣɑ᷄l] n. milk  



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

8 

Gyeer [ɡʲɛɛ̄ ́ ɾ] n. village name 
H h

haap [hɑ̄ːp] n. armpit  
haghash [hɑ̀ɣɑ̀ʃ] n. tooth  
hak [hɑ̀k] n. ground squirrel Xeropus erythraicus  

ham kucip [hɑ̀m kùt͡ ʃīp] n. water  
han [hɑ᷄n] pron. I 

Ɦ ɦ

ɦaan [ɦɑ̀ːn] v. to search; to look for; to seek  ɦeen [ɦɛ̄ːn] n. pot type 
J j

jeem [d͡ʒɛɛ̄ ́m] n. sickle  jiwul [d͡ʒìwúl] v. to arrive 
K k

kaa1 [kɑɑ̄ ́ ] n. head  
kaa2 [kɑ̀ː] v. to climb  
kaar [kɑ̄ːɾ] n. black monkey Cercopithecus tantalus  
kaghal [kɑ̄ɣɑ᷄l] n. crab  
kang [kɑ̀ŋ] n. fan palm; deleb palm; palmyra palm 

Borassus aethiopium  
kangkop [kɑ̀ŋkɔ̂p] n. bat sp.  
kapaa [kɑ̀pɑɑ́ ̄ ] n. rice Oryza sativa  
kat [kɑ̀t] v. to find; to get  
kәɓәn [kәɓә̀ ̀n] n. buffalo; bush-cow Syncerus caffer  
kәlaap [kә̄lɑɑ̄ ́ p] n. compound  
Kәlaghan [kә̄lɑ̄ɣɑ̄n] n. village name  
kәlogho [kә̄lɔ̀ɣɔ̀] n. back  
kәpar [kә̀pʰɑ̄ɾ] n. night  
kәpәng [kә̀pʰә̀ŋ] n. hippopotamus Hippopotamus 

amphibius  
kәram [kә̄ɾɑ᷄m] n. mat  
kәtәr [kә̄tә̄ɾ] n. grave  
kәyil [kә̄ji᷄l] n. world  
ki [kì] v. to go  
kiin [kīːn] n. salt  
kiir [kīːɾ] n. silk-cotton; kapok tree Ceiba pentandra  
kiish [kīːʃ] n. headpad  
kikәnder [kìkә̀ndɛ̄ɾ] v. to follow; to pursue  
koghor [kɔ̀ɣɔ̀ɾ] v. to quarrel  
kom [kɔ̄m] n. ear  
kóm [kɔ᷄m] n. groundnut; peanut Arachis hypogaea  
kom kwoo [kɔ̄m kʷɔɔ̄ ́ ] n. Bambara nut Vigna 

subterranea  
kom yim [kɔ̄m jìm] n. leaf  
koo [kɔɔ̄ ́ ] n. chicken; hen; fowl  
koo pang [kɔ̄ː pɑ᷄ŋ] n. bush fowl; francolin  
koo pyaa [kɔ̀ː pʲɑ̀ː] n. cattle egret Ardeola ibis  
koom [kɔ̄ːm] n. grass  
koor [kɔ̄ːɾ] v. to pour  
kop [kɔ̄p] n. spear  
kopɗee [kɔ̄pɗɛ́ː] v. to remain  
kosh shәghәn [kɔ̀ʃ ʃәɣә̀ ̀n] v. to cough  

kuɓaan [kūɓɑ̀ːn] a. hot  
kuɓang [kūɓɑ̌ŋ] a. red  
kuɓәrak [kùɓә̀ɾɑ̀k] a. wet  
kuɓit [kùɓít] n. morning  
kucip [kùt͡ ʃīp] a. black  
kucut [kùt͡ ʃūt] n. winnowing tray woven of straw, 

used for blowing out chaff from grains  
kuɗong [kūɗɔ᷄ŋ] a. good  
kuɗoot [kūɗɔɔ̄ ́ t] a. bitter  
kufeel [kūfɛɛ̄ ́ l] n. goitre  
kufyeel [kūfʲɛɛ̄ ́ l] a. light  
kuk [ku᷄k] v. to fold  
kuka [kúkɑ̀] n. baobab  Adansonia digitata [< H.] 
kukәp [kūkә᷄p] a. short  
kukun [kūkūn] a. long  
kukwash [kūkʷɑ᷄ʃ] a. old  
kukwat [kùkʷɑ̀t] n. hunter  
kul [ku᷄l] n. stick; staff  
kulee [kūlɛ̄ː] a. small  
kum1 [ku᷄m] n. navel  
kum2 [ku᷄m] n. corpse  
kumat [kúmɑ̄t] a. big; large; huge  
kumbang [kùmbɑ̄ŋ] n. swallow (bird)  
kumee [kūmɛɛ̄ ́ ] num. one  
kumwan [kùmʷɑ̀n] n. friend  
kun [kùn] v. to count  
kung [kūŋ] n. leopard Panthera pardus  
kungwak [kūŋɡʷɑ᷄k] n. hill  
kuni [kùnī] v. to have; to possess  
kupәshәghәn [kùpʰә̂ʃәɣә̄ ̄ n] n. evening  
kupish [kūpīʃ] a. bad  
kupoo [kūpɔɔ̄ ́ ] a. new  
kupyaa [kūpʲɑɑ̄ ́ ] a. white  
kuram [kūɾɑ᷄m] n. slave; servant  
kurok [kūɾɔ᷄k] a. sweet  
kuruk [kùɾùk] n. bag  
kurum [kúɾūm] v. to kneel  
kush pee [kúʃ pɛ̄ː] v. to bark  



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

9 

kushum [kúʃu᷄m] n. blacksmith  
kut1 [ku᷄t] n. crocodile Crocodylus niloticus  
kut2 [ku᷄t] a. cold  
kutәghәn [kūtәɣә̄ ̄ n] a. heavy  
kuul [kūúl] n. garden egg; aubergine Solanum 

incanum  
kuum mukaam [kūːm mùkɑ̀ːm] n. ancestor  
kuviit [kūvīːt] a. dry; arid; desiccated  
kwaan [kʷɑ̀ːn] n. proverb; saying  
kwak [kʷɑ᷄k] n. leg  

Kwakii [kʷɑ̄ːkīː] n. village name  
kwakwaa [kʷɑ́kɑ̀ː] n. coconut Cocos nucifera  
kwakwaan [kʷɑ̄kʷɑ̀ːn] n. maize; corn Zea mays  
kwan [kʷɑ̄n] v. to mix (liquid)  
kwash1 [kʷɑ᷄ʃ] s.v. to be old  
kwash2 [kʷɑ̄ʃ] v. to grow  
kyang [kʲɑ̄ŋ] n. small hoe used for weeding  
kyek [kʲɛ᷄k] n. porcupine Hystrix cristata  
kyel [kʲɛ̄l] v. 1) to feel s.t. 2) to hear 

Ƙ ƙ

ƙuƙul [ƙùƙúl] n. bushbuck Tragelaphus scriptus  
ƙun [ƙǔn] num. three  
ƙung [ƙūŋ] n. pegged drum  

ƙuul ɓish [ƙūːl ɓı᷄ʃ] n. charcoal  
ƙwak [ƙʷɑ̄k] n. catfish Synodontis spp.  
ƙwat laa [ƙʷɑ̄t lɑ̀ː] n. snail sp. 

L l

laa [lɑɑ̄ ́ ] n. wound  
làà [lɑ̀ː] v. to give birth  
laa nәng [lɑ̄ː nә̌ŋ] n. calf  
laa sar [lɑ̀ː sʰɑ̌ɾ] n. finger  
lagham [lɑ̀ɣɑ̀m] v. to get lost  
lang [lɑ̀ŋ] v. to ride (e.g. horse or bicycle)  
lang am [lɑ̀ŋ ɑ̀m] v.p. to swim  
lang kom [lɑ̀ŋ kɔ̄m] v. to listen  
lap [lɑ᷄p] v. to recieve; to collect  
lap mat [lɑ̌p mɑ̄t] v. to marry wife  
lap wom [lɑ́p wɔ́m] v. to answer  
lapshak [lɑ̄pʃɑ̂k] v. to resemble; to look alike  
lat [lɑ̄t] v. to finish; to complete; to end  
leesh [lɛɛ̄ ́ ʃ] n. tongue  
lek [lɛ̀k] v. to fight  
lek ɗyel [lɛ̀k ɗʲɛ᷄l] n. war; strife; combat; battle  
leng [lɛ̄ŋ] v. to open  
lerƙung [lɛ̄ɾƙūŋ] n. butterfly  

lәkaa [lә́kɑɑ̄ ́ ] v. to add  
lәkuni [lә̄kūnī] v. to continue  
lәmci [lәmt̄ ͡ ʃí] n. bitterleaf Vernonia amygdalina  
lәt [lә᷄t] n. lion Panthera leo  
likook [lìkɔ̄ːk] n. horn type  
long [lɔ̄ŋ] n. chief; king; ruler  
loo [lɔɔ̄ ́ ] n. load  
Loon [lɔ́ːn] n. village name  
loot [lɔɔ̄ ́ t] n. fence  
lop [lɔ̀p] v. to send  
lu [lu᷄] n. room  
lu tәram [lù tә̄ɾɑ̂m] n. ant hill  
lucuk [lùt͡ ʃu᷄k] n. market  
lughun [lūɣu᷄n] n. dry season  
lughut [lūɣūt] v. to fear  
lwaa [lʷɑ̄ː] n. meat  
lwaa shit [lʷɑ̄ː ʃìt] n. wild animal 

M m

maa [mɑɑ̄ ́ ] v. to surpass  
maar [mɑ̄ːɾ] n. millet Pennisetum americanum  
maash [mɑ̄ːʃ] n. kenaf Hibiscus cannabinus  
maghat [mɑ̄ɣɑ̄t] v. to beat  
man [mɑ̄n] v. to know  
mang [mɑ̄ŋ] v. to carry; to take  
mang mee [mɑ̄ŋ mɛɛ̄ ́ ] v.p. to choose  
mang zoo [mɑ̀ŋ zɔɔ̀ ́ ] v.p. to sing song  
mar [mɑ᷄ɾ] n. farm  
mar zhim [mɑ̀ɾ ʒīm] n. yam heap; yam mound  
marang [mɑ̄ɾɑ᷄ŋ] n. palm tree  
mat [mɑ̄t] n. woman  
matkaa [mɑ̄tkɑɑ̄ ́ ] n. widow  
mbang [ᵐbɑ̄ŋ] n. drum  
mbat [ᵐbɑ́t] n. eagle sp.  

mbәgәr [ᵐbә̄ɡә̄ɾ] n. hedgehog Atelerix albiventris  
mbәlә [ᵐbә̀lә̀] n. cat  
mbәsәng [ᵐbә̀sә́ŋ] n. horse  
mbii [ᵐbīí] n. thing  
meenang [mɛ́ːnɑ̄ŋ] int. which  
meesh [mɛ̄ːʃ] n. locust bean tree Parkia biglobosa  
mesh [mɛ᷄ʃ] n. locust bean Parkia biglobosa  
met [mɛ᷄t] v. to jump  
meꞌem [ɛ᷄mʔɛ᷄m] n. boy; son  
mәghәr [mәɣә̄ ̄ ɾ] v. to twist  
mәndap [mә̀ndɑ́p] n. pot type  
mәr [mә̄ɾ] n. rock python Python sebae  
mәsep [mә̀sɛ̀p] n. visitor  
mii ngurum [mìː ᵑɡūɾu᷄m] v.p. to wake up s.o.  
mish [mīʃ] n. man  



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

10 

mish nәng [mīʃ nә̌ŋ] n. bull  
mok [mɔ̀k] v. to speak; to say  
moloo yang [mɔ̄lɔ̄ː jɑ᷄ŋ] n. lute  
moon [mɔ̄ːn] n. bee  
moosh [mɔ̀ːʃ] n. beer  
mop [mɔ̄p] pron. they  
mughur1 [mūɣūɾ] n. thief  

mughur2 [mūɣu᷄ɾ] v. to steal  
mugur [mùɡùɾ] n. fat; grease  
mun [mu᷄n] pron. we  
muut [mūːt] n. death  
mùùt [mùːt] v. to die  
mwan [mʷɑ̄n] v.n. walking  
mwàn [mʷɑ̀n] v. to walk; to stroll 

N n

naa1 [nɑ̀ː] n. mother  
naa2 [nɑ̄ː] v. to see  
naa kukwash [nɑ̄ː kúkʷɑ́ʃ] n. elder brother  
naa kusop [nɑ̄ː kúsɔ̄p] n. younger brother  
naan [nɑ̄ːn] n. spider  
Naan [nɑ̄ːn] n. God  
naan mәlәp vaan [nɑ̄ːn mә̀lә̀p vɑ̄ːn] n. lightening  
naan p'agham [nɑ̄ːn pɑ̄ɣɑ̄m] n. cockroach 

Periplaneta americana  
naandam [nɑ̄ːndɑ᷄m] n. sweet potato Ipomoea 

batatas  
nalii [nɑ̄līː] n. needle  
nang [nɑ̄ŋ] v. to call  
nangkaam [nɑ̀ŋkɑ̄ːm] n. grandmother  
naru [nɑ̄ɾù] n. eczema  
nasәghәn [nɑ̀sәɣә̀ ̀n] n. white-toothed shrew  

Crocidura spp.  
nash [nɑ̀ʃ] v. to flog; to beat; to hit  
ncoon [ⁿtʃɔ͡ ̄ ːn] n. aerial yam Dioscorea bulbifera  
ndang [ⁿdɑ̄ŋ] n. tail  
ndәghәn [ǹdәɣә̀ ̀n] n. yesterday  
ndәlang [ⁿdә̀lɑ̄ŋ] n. heart  
nәmwat [nә̀mʷɑ́t] n. toad  
nәnәk [nә̄nә́k] n. electric catfish Malapterurus 

electricus  
nәng [nә̌ŋ] n. cow  
nәngosh [nәŋɡɔ̀ ̀ ʃ] n. agama lizard Agama agama  
nga [ᵑɡɑ̄] pron. you  
ngaam [ᵑɡɑɑ̄ ́ m] n. ram  
ngala [ᵑɡɑ̀lɑ̀] n. chameleon  
ngam [ᵑɡɑ̄m] v. to fill  
ngap [ᵑɡɑ́p] v. to cut; to slaughter  
ngban [ᵑɡ͡bɑ̀n] n. cocoyam; taro Colocasia esculenta  
ngin [ᵑɡǐn] n. cheek  
ngoghot [ⁿɡɔ̀ɣɔ̀t] n. cave  
ngok [ᵑɡɔ̀k] n. disease; sickness; illness; malady  

ngoo [ᵑɡɔ̀ː] n. cutlass  
nguk [ᵑɡùk] n. shoulder  
ngun [ᵑɡǔn] pron. you (pl.)  
ngurum [ⁿɡūɾu᷄m] n. person  
ngurum mop [ⁿɡūɾūm mɔ᷄p] n. people  
nguu [ᵑɡùː] n. cactus Euphorbia spp.  
ngwakrak [ᵑɡʷɑ̀kɾɑ̀k] n. throat  
nikyaa [nīkʲɑɑ̄ ́ ] n. vulture Neophron monachus  
nishim [nìʃǐm] n. millipede Iule spp.  
njagham [ⁿd͡ʒɑ̄ɣɑ᷄m] n. chin  
njaghat [nd͡ʒɑ̄ɣɑ̄t] n. wetland; marsh; swamp; 

fadama; bog; morass  
njәgәn [ⁿd͡zә̀ɡә̀n] n. village weaver bird Ploceus 

cucullatus  
nji [ⁿd͡ʒí] v. to come  
njoop [ⁿd͡ʒɔ̄ːp] n. ankle rattle  
nok [nɔ̀k] n. breath  
noor [nɔ̄ːɾ] n. vagina  
nshem [ⁿʃɛ᷄m] n. louse Pediculus spp.  
nshoghor [ⁿʃɔ̄ɣɔ̄ɾ] n. duck  
nughal [nūɣɑ̄l] s.v. to be bent  
nuwee [nūwɛ̄ː] n. earthworm; worm  
nyang [ɲɑ᷄ŋ] v. to play  
nyi [ɲī] pron. him; her  
nyii [ɲìī] n. elephant Loxodonta africana  
nyoop [ɲɔ̄ːp] n. gum; glue  
nzheer [ⁿʒɛɛ̄ ́ ɾ] n. bee sp.  
nzheleng [ⁿʒɛ̄lɛ̄ŋ] n. mason wasp Belenogaster 

griseus  
nzhәghәn [ⁿʒәɣә̀ ̌ n] n. ant sp.  
nzhigәsh [ⁿʒīɡә̄ʃ] n. mole-cricket Gryllotalpa spp.  
nzhim1 [ⁿʒìm] n. skin  
nzhim2 [ⁿʒīm] n. yam Dioscorea spp.  
nzhool [ⁿʒɔ̄ːl] n. saliva; spittle  
nzhoor [ⁿʒɔ̀ːɾ] n. skink  
nzhup [ⁿʒúp] n. penis 

O o

oghot [ɔ̄ɣɔ̄t] v. to cover  
orong [ɔ̄ɾɔ̄ŋ] n. dust  

ot [ɔ̄t] v. to close 

P p

paar [pʰɑ̀ːɾ] n. vein  paat [pɑɑ̄ ́ t] n. avocado  



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

11 

pààt [pʰɑ̀ːt] num. five  
pal [pɑ̄l] v. to fall  
parnang [pɑ̄ɾnɑ̄ŋ] int. when  
pash [pɑ̄ʃ] n. arrow  
pàsh [pʰɑ̀ʃ] n. rainy season  
pat [pʰɑ̀t] n. African olive Canarium schweinfurthii  
peɓaan [pʰɛ̀ɓɑ̀ːn] n. sweat; perspiration  
pee [pɛ̄ː] n. place  
peem [pɛ̄ːm] n. wild date palm Phoenix reclinata  
peeme [pʰɛ̄ːmɛ́] num. six  
peer [pɛ̄ːɾ] v. to dry s.t.  
peet [pɛɛ̄ ́ t] v. to call  
pә [pә́] v. to give  
pәkaam [pә̀kɑ̄ːm] n. grandfather  
pәp [pʰә̀p] n. beard  
pighәn [pìɣә̀n] n. father  
piin [pìːn] v. to smash; to break  
piip [pīːp] n. wind; breeze  
piip waap [pʰīːp wɑɑ̄ ́ p] n. harmattan  
pin ɓut [pʰìn ɓūt] n. intestine; gut  
pinfet [pīnfɛ᷄t] n. broom  
pinkaa [pīnkɑɑ̄ ́ ] n. stew; soup  

pish [pīʃ] s.v. to be bad  
pit1 [pʰìt] n. patas monkey Erythrocebus patas  
pit2 [pīt] v. to put out; to quench  
pogo f'aar [pʰɔɡɔ ̀ ̀ fɑ̄ːɾ] num. nine  
pogo ƙun [pʰɔɡɔ ̀ ̀ ƙǔn] num. eight  
pogo vәl [pʰɔ̀ː vә̄l] num. seven  
poo [pɔɔ̄ ́ ] s.v. to be new  
poosh [pɔ̄ːʃ] v. to wipe; clean  
pucung [pʰùt͡ ʃùŋ] n. rubbish dump; trash heap; 

garbage dump  
pukong [pùkɔ̄ŋ] n. shore; river-bank  
pukulok [pùkùlɔ̀k] n. sky  
pukyeen [pʰùkʲɛ̄ːn] n. forehead  
pulu [pūlu᷄] n. door  
pun [pūn] v. to sharpen  
push [pùʃ] v. to spit  
put [pūt] v. to come out  
puu [pʰūú] n. mouth  
puunzhung [pʰùːʒùŋ] n. chest  
puush [pūːʃ] n. sun  
pyaa [pʲɑɑ̄ ́ ] s.v. to be white 

R r

raa [rɑɑ̄ ́ ] v. to weave  
reen [rɛ̄ːn] n. shadow; shade  
rәye [ɾә̄jɛ᷄] v. to remember  

rogoo [ɾɔɡɔɔ̀ ́ ̄ ] n. cassava Manihot esculenta  
ru [ɾū] v. to enter; to go in  
rughup [ɾūɣūp] n. mountain 

S s

s'ar [sɑ̀ɾ] num. ten  
s'arƙaa ƙume [sɑɾƙɑ̀ː ƙúmɛ̄ː] num. eleven  
s'arƙaa vәl [sɑ̀ɾƙɑ̀ː vә̄l] n. twelve  
saam1 [sɑ̀ːm] n. sleep  
saam2 [sɑ̄ːm] v. to sleep  
saktәng [sɑ̄ktә᷄ŋ] n. woodpecker sp. Picidae  
sar [sʰɑ᷄ɾ] n. hand; arm  
saramƙin [sɑ̀ɾɑ̀ƙīn] n. gecko; wall gecko 

Gekkonidae  
seet [sɛɛ̄ ́ t] v. to buy  
seet kuni [sɛ́ːt kúnī] v. to sell  
ser [sɛ᷄ɾ] n. melon sp. Citrullus lanatus  
ser pat [sɛ̄ɾ pʰɑ̀t] n. root (of tree)  
sә [sә̀] v. to eat  
sәɓoghol [sә̄ɓɔ̄ɣɔ᷄l] n. ant sp.  
sәghәp ta am [sәɣә̀ ̀p tɑ ɑ̀ ́ m] n.p. bridge  
sәghәp yaar [sәɣә̄ ̄ p jɑɑ̄ ́ ɾ] n. ladder  
sәng pat [sә̀ŋ pʰɑ̀t] n. branch  
sәsaat [sә̀sɑ̄ːt] n. comb  
shak [ʃɑ̄k] v. to share; to divide  
shang [ʃɑ̄ŋ] v. to pull out; to extract  
shangwar [ʃɑ̄ŋwɑ᷄ɾ] v. to flow  

shee [ʃɛ̀ː] v. to begin  
shée [ʃɛɛ́ ̄ ] v. to learn  
sheem [ʃɛ̀ːm] n. horn  
shel [ʃɛ̄l] v. to put on; to wear  
shigәr [ʃīɡә᷄ɾ] n. dew  
shii [ʃīí] n. porridge  
shimbiin [ʃìmbíːn] n. rat Rattus rattus  
shing [ʃı᷄ŋ] n. nose  
shir pat [ʃìɾ pʰɑ̀t] n. bark of tree  
shirip [ʃīɾīp] n. tamarind Tamarindus indicus  
shishing [ʃìʃìŋ] n. urine  
shishirep [ʃìʃìɾɛ̀p] n. ant sp.  
shit [ʃìt] n. bush  
shitaa [ʃìtɑɑ̄ ́ ] n. pepper; chili  
shoop kaa [ʃɔ̄ːp kɑɑ̄ ́ ] n. hair  
shoopshik [ʃɔ̀ːpʃīk] n. body  
shughun [ʃūɣūn] v. to dream  
shùghùn [ʃùɣùn] n. dream  
shughur [ʃùɣùɾ] v. to fry  
shuk [ʃu᷄k] n. acha; fonio Digitaria exilis  
shum [ʃu᷄m] n. name  
shùm [ʃùm] n. hunger; famine; starvation  



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

12 

shwaa [ʃʷɑ̄ː] v. to drink  
shwaá [ʃʷɑɑ̄ ́ ] n. guinea-corn; sorghum Sorghum 

bicolor  

shwaa yәәr [ʃʷɑ̄ː jә̄ːɾ] v.p. to suck breast  
soghot [sɔ̄ɣɔ̄t] n. witch  
suu [sùː] v. to marry 

T t

taa [tɑ̀ː] v. to blow; to play (musical instruments)  
taa mbang [tɑ̀ː ᵐbɑ̄ŋ] v.p. to play drum  
taadil [tʰɑ̀ːdīl] n. firefly Lampyridae  
taakur [tʰɑ̄ːku᷄ɾ] n. tortoise (Bell’s hinged) Kinixys 

belliana belliana  
taan [tɑ̄ːn] v. to sew  
taat [tɑ̄ːt] v. to shake; to vibrate  
taghal [tɑ̀ɣɑ̀l] v. to chew  
tagham [tɑ̀ɣɑ̀m] n. stool; chair; seat  
taghar bәnder [tɑ̀ɣɑ̀ɾ bә̀ndɛ̄ɾ] n. hips  
talcaan [tʰɑltʃɑɑ̄ ̄͡ ́ n] n. frog  
tam [tɑ̀m] v. to dance  
tamtish [tɑ̄mti᷄ʃ] n. story; folktale; fable  
tang [tɑ̀ŋ] v. to plant  
tar [tɑ᷄ɾ] n. moon  
tash [tʰɑ᷄ʃ] n. mushroom; fungus  
tat [tɑ́t] v. to shoot; to fire  
tee [tɛɛ̄ ́ ] v. to tear  
teem [tʰɛɛ̄ ́m] n. guinea-fowl Numida meleagris  
teen [tɛɛ̄ ́n] n. mahogany Khaya senegalensis  
tel [tɛ̄l] v. to pull; to drag  
teng [tɛ᷄ŋ] n. rope; cord; twine  

teng zaghal [tɛ̄ŋ zɑ̀ɣɑ̀l] n. chain  
tep [tɛ̀p] v. to break  
tep kaa [tɛ̄p kɑɑ̄ ́ ] v.p. to plait  
ter [tɛ̄ɾ] v. to lie down  
tәgәm [tʰә̀ɡә̀m] n. blood  
tәghәsh [tә̄ɣә᷄ʃ] n. snail sp.  
tәkot [tә̀kɔ̄t] a. half  
tәm [tʰә᷄m] n. bush rat sp.  (lives in grass)  
tәmuu [tʰә̄múː] n. hyena Hyaena hyaena  
tәng [tʰә̌ŋ] n. tree  
tәngok [tʰәŋɡɔ̀ ́k] n. grasshopper  
tәram [tʰә́ɾɑ̂m] n. ant  
tifwur/tәrang? [tìfwùɾ] n. he-goat  
tivan [tʰìvɑ̄n] n. hare; rabbit Lepus spp.  
tok1 [tʰɔ᷄k] n. neck  
tok2 [tɔ̀k] v. to tell  
tok3 [tɔ̄k] n. vegetable sp.  
toklaa [tɔ̀klɑ̀ː] n. okra Abelmoschus esculentus  
tong [tɔ̀ŋ] v. to sit  
tukush [tʰùkùʃ] n. warthog Phacochoerus africanus  
tung [tʰūŋ] n. oyster shell  
tuup [tʰūːp] n. liver 

V v

vaan [vɑ̄ːn] n. rain  
vang [vɑ̄ŋ] v. to wash  
vat1 [vɑ̄t] n. ashes  
vat2 [vɑ̄t] v. to dig  
veer1 [vɛ̄ːɾ] n. animal sp.  
veer2 [vɛ̄ːɾ] n. horn  used for dancing when blown 

in groups  
vәl [vә̄l] num. two  
vәr [vә̀ɾ] v. to weed  
vәrәm [vә̄ɾә᷄m] n. knee  
vәt [vә̀t] n. mosquito Anopheles spp.  

vii [vìː] s.v. to become dry; to dry up  
viin [vīːn] n. grinding stone; quern stone  
viit [vīːt] n. tilapia Tilapia spp.  
voghor [vɔ̄ɣɔ᷄ɾ] n. river  
voghor kulee [vɔ̀ɣɔ̀ɾ kūlɛ̄ː] n. small river; stream; 

brook; rivulet  
voon [vɔ̄ːn] v. to untie  
vung [vǔŋ] n. hole  
vuu [vùː] n. rizga , an edible tuber Plectranthus 

esculentus 

W w

war [wɑ᷄ɾ] n. road  
war kulee [wɑ̄ɾ kúlɛ̄ː] n. path  
wawul [wɑ̄wu᷄l] v. to return; to come back  
wel [wɛ᷄l] v. to weep; to cry  
wen [wɛ̄n] n. clay  
wèn [wɛ̀n] n. black-necked spitting cobra Naja 

nigricollis nigricollis  
wom [wɔ̀m] s.v. to be rotten  
wong [wɔ̀ŋ] v. to whistle  
woo [wɔ̀ː] n. snake  

wul [wu᷄l] v. to swell  
wum1 [wu᷄m] n. forest  
wum2 [wūm] v. to bury  
wum nang [wūm nɑ̀ŋ] v. to ask question  
wup [wūp] n. giant rat; pouched rat Cricetomys 

gambianus  
wurnga [wūɾŋɑ̄ː] n. donkey  
wurwum [wùɾwûm] n. whirlwind; cyclone  
wush [wūʃ] n. fire  
wùsh [wùʃ] v. to roast; to grill  



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

13 

wush caan [wūʃ tʃɑ͡ ̄ ːn] v.p. to be burnt by fire  
wush lap [wūʃ lɑ́p] v.p. to burn up  

wut [wút] n. custard apple Annona senegalensis 

Y y

yaa [jɑ̀ː] v. to catch  
yaa ngurum [jɑ̀ː ⁿɡùɾúm] num. twenty  
yaa ngurum f'oor [jɑ̀ː ᵑɡùɾùm fɔɔ̄ ́ ɾ] num. eighty  
yaa ngurum f'oor shipu paat [jɑ̀ː ᵑɡùɾùm f'oor 

ʃípʰù pʰɑ̀ːt] num. ninety  
yaa ngurum ƙun [jɑ̀ː ᵑɡùɾùm ƙǔn] num. sixty  
yaa ngurum ƙun shipu paat [jɑ̀ː ᵑɡùɾùm ƙun ʃípʰù 

pʰɑ̀ːt] num. seventy  
yaa ngurum paat [jɑ̀ː ᵑɡùɾùm pʰɑ̀ːt] num. hundred  
yaa ngurum shipu paat [jɑ̀ː ᵑɡūɾūm ʃipʰù pʰɑ̀ːt] 

num. thirty  
yaa ngurum vәl [jɑ̀ː ᵑɡùɾùm vә̄l] num. forty  
yaa ngurum vәl shipu paat [jɑ̀ː ᵑɡùɾùm vә̄l ʃípʰù 

pʰɑ̀ːt] num. fifty  

yaar [jɑɑ̄ ́ ɾ] n. granary; barn; silo  
yaghal1 [jɑ̀ɣɑ̀l] v. to fly  
yaghal2 [jɑ̄ɣɑ̄l] v. to stand up  
yal [jɑ̄l] v. to tie  
yer [jɛ̄ɾ] n. bird  
yәәr [jә̄ːɾ] n. breast; tit  
yighәy [jīɣә᷄j] n. goat  
yii [jīí] n. year  
yikәtәrәk [jìkә̀tәɾә̀ ̀k] n. fireplace; hearth  
yil [ji᷄l] n. ground  
yit1 [jīt] n. eye  
yit2 [jīt] v. to drop; to leave  
yit mwaa [jìt mʷɑ̀ː] n. tear  
yiyii [jìjíì] n. owl 

Z z

zaghal [zɑ̀ɣɑ̀l] n. 1) iron; metal 2) money  
zaghal ɓәp caan [zɑ̀ɣɑ̀l ɓә̄p tʃɑɑ͡ ̄ ́ n] n. hammer  
zap mar [zɑ̄p mɑ᷄ɾ] v.p. to farm; to till; to cultivate  
zep [zɛ̀p] n. axe  
Zhep morop [ʒɛ̀p mɔ̄ɾɔ̄p] n. village name  
zhing [ʒı᷄ŋ] n. mortar  
zhizhip [ʒìʒíp] n. fruit bat Rousettus aegyptiacus  
zhu [ʒù] v. to run  
zhwaa [ʒʷɑ̀ː] v. unclear  
zhwar [ʒʷɑ̄ɾ] v. to laugh  
zoo [zɔɔ̄ ́ ] n. song  
 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

14 

A a  
abscess n. atghot 
acha n. shuk 
add, to v. lәkaa 
adze n. ceet 
aerial yam n. ncoon 
African olive n. pat 
agama lizard n. nәngosh 
ancestor n. kuum mukaam 
animal sp. n. veer1 
ankle rattle n. njoop 
answer, to v. lap wom 

ant n. tәram 
ant hill n. lu tәram 
ant sp. n. nzhәghәn; sәɓoghol; shishirep 
arid a. kuviit 
arm n. sar 
armpit n. haap 
arrive, to v. jiwul 
arrow n. pash 
ashes n. vat1 
ask question, to v. wum nang 
aubergine n. kuul 
avocado n. paat 
axe n. zep

B b

back n. kәlogho 
bad a. kupish 
bag n. kuruk 
Bambara nut n. kom kwoo 
banana n. ayaba 
baobab n. kuka 
barf, to v. faghat 
bark n. shir pat 
bark, to v. kush pee 
barn n. yaar 
basket n. cek 
bat sp. n. kangkop 
battle n. lek ɗyel 
be bad, to s.v. pish 
be bent, to s.v. nughal 
be bitter, to s.v. ɗoot 
be black, to s.v. cip 
be burnt by fire, to v.p. wush caan 
be good, to s.v. ɗong 
be hot, to s.v. ɓaan 
be light, to s.v. fyeel 
be new, to s.v. poo 
be old, to s.v. kwash1 
be red, to s.v. ɓang 
be rotten, to s.v. wom 
be white, to s.v. pyaa 
beans n. erem 
beard n. pәp 
beat, to v. maghat 
beat, to v. nash 
become dry, to s.v. vii 
bee n. moon 
bee sp. n. nzheer 
beer n. moosh 
beg, to v. ɗang2 

begin, to v. shee 
beniseed n. cerem 
big a. kumat 
bird n. yer 
bird sp. n. goroo 
bite (pl.), to v. arap 
bite (sg.), to v. at 
bitter a. kuɗoot 
bitterleaf n. lәmci 
black a. kucip 
black monkey n. kaar 
black plum n. dep 
black-necked spitting cobra n. wèn 
blacksmith n. kushum 
blood n. tәgәm 
blow, to, to v. taa 
boat n. cii am 
body n. shoopshik 
bog n. njaghat 
boil, to v. fil 
bone n. әgәsh 
bow n. ɓow 
boy n. meꞌem 
branch n. sәng pat 
break, to v. tep 
break, to, to v. piin 
breast n. yәәr 
breath n. nok 
breeze n. piip 
bridge n.p. sәghәp ta am 
brook n. voghor kulee 
broom n. pinfet 
buffalo n. kәɓәn 
build, to v. ɗyik 
bull n. mish nәng 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

15 

bundle n. ɓwaghat 
burn up, to v.p. wush lap 
bury, to v. wum2 
bush n. shit 
bush fowl n. koo pang 
bush rat sp. n. tәm 

bush yam n. ɓwaar 
bushbuck n. ƙuƙul 
bush-cow n. kәɓәn 
butterfly n. fәlfәl; lerƙung 
buttocks n. bәnder 
buy, to v. seet

C c

cactus n. nguu 
calf n. laa nәng 
call, to v. nang; peet 
canoe n. cii am 
carry, to v. mang 
carve, to v. am2 
cassava n. rogoo 
cat n. mbәlә 
catch, to v. yaa 
catfish n. ƙwak 
cattle egret n. koo pyaa 
cave n. ngoghot 
chain n. teng zaghal 
chair n. tagham 
chameleon n. ngala 
charcoal n. ƙuul ɓish 
cheek n. ngin 
chest n. puunzhung 
chew, to v. taghal 
chicken n. koo 
chief n. long 
chili n. shitaa 
chin n. njagham 
choose, to v.p. mang mee 
civet cat n. ash pang 
clay n. wen 
clean, to v. poosh 
climb, to v. kaa2 
close, to v. ot 
cobra n. wèn 
cock n. dol koo 
cockroach n. naan p'agham 

coconut n. kwakwaa 
cocoyam n. ngban 
cold a. kut2 
collect, to v. lap 
comb n. sәsaat 
combat n. lek ɗyel 
come back, to v. wawul 
come out, to v. put 
come, to v. nji 
complete, to v. lat 
compound n. kәlaap 
continue, to v. lәkuni 
cook, to v. cet 
cord n. teng 
corn n. kwakwaan 
corpse n. kum2 
cough, to v. kosh shәghәn 
count, to v. kun 
cover, to v. oghot 
cow n. nәng 
cowpea n. erem 
crab n. kaghal 
crocodile n. kut1 
crow n. goroo 
crush, to v. eesh2 
cry, to v. wel 
cultivate, to, to v.p. zap mar 
custard apple n. wut 
cut, to v. ngap 
cutlass n. ngoo 
cyclone n. wurwum

D d

dam n. am ɗer 
dance, to v. tam 
dassie n. cem 
day n. ɓit 
death n. muut 
deleb palm n. kang 
desiccated a. kuviit 
dew n. shigәr 
diarrhoea n. eshput 

die, to v. mùùt 
dig, to v. vat2 
disease n. ngok 
divide, to v.p. ɓee yit 
divide, to, to v. shak 
do, to v. cin 
doctor n. guɗak ɓoon 
dog n. ash 
donkey n. wurnga 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

16 

door n. pulu 
drag, to v. tel 
draw (like water), to v. cungucit 
dream n. shùghùn 
dream, to v. shughun 
drink, to v. shwaa 
drop, to v. yit2 
drum n. mbang 

drum type n. bәsәng ƙung 
dry a. kuviit 
dry s.t., to v. peer 
dry season n. lughun 
dry up, to s.v. vii 
duck n. nshoghor 
dust n. orong 
dysentery n. eshput

E e

eagle sp. n. mbat 
ear n. kom 
earthworm n. nuwee 
eat, to v. sә 
eczema n. naru 
egg n. aash 
eight num. pogo ƙun 
eighty num. yaa ngurum f'oor 
elder brother n. naa kukwash 

electric catfish n. nәnәk 
elephant n. nyii 
eleven num. s'arƙaa ƙume 
end, to v. lat 
enter, to v. ru 
evening n. kupәshәghәn 
extract, to v. shang 
eye n. yit1

F f

fable n. tamtish 
fadama n. njaghat 
faeces n. esh 
fall, to v. pal 
famine n. shùm 
fan palm n. kang 
farm n. mar; v.p. zap mar 
fat n. mugur 
father n. pighәn 
fear, to v. lughut 
feather n. coop caap 
feel s.t., to v. kyel 1 
fence n. loot 
fifty num. yaa ngurum vәl shipu paat 
fight, to v. lek 
fill, to v. ngam 
find, to v. kat 
finger n. laa sar 
fingernail n. cigәn 
finish, to v. lat 
fire n. wush 
fire, to v. tat 
firefly n. taadil 
fireplace n. yikәtәrәk 
fish n. cirep 
five num. pààt 

flog, to v. nash 
flow, to v. shangwar 
flute made from clay n. ɓel wen 
flute made of cornstalk n. ɓel waap 
flute type n. ɓel caan; ɓel kәsh 
fly n. cizhii 
fly, to v. yaghal1 
flying ant n. ciƙum 
flying termite n. ciƙum 
fold, to v. kuk 
folktale n. tamtish 
follow, to v. kikәnder 
fonio n. shuk 
forehead n. pukyeen 
forest n. wum1 
forget, to v. en muut 
forty num. yaa ngurum vәl 
four num. f'oor 
fowl n. koo 
francolin n. koo pang 
friend n. kumwan 
frog n. talcaan 
fruit bat n. zhizhip 
fry, to v. shughur 
fungus n. tash

G g

garbage dump n. pucung 
garden egg n. kuul 
gather, to v. cul 

gecko n. saramƙin 
get lost, to v. lagham 
get, to v. kat 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

17 

giant rat n. wup 
girl n. emәreep 
give birth, to v. làà 
give, to v. pә 
glue n. nyoop 
go in, to v. ru 
go, to v. ki 
goat n. yighәy 
God n. Naan 
goitre n. kufeel 
good a. kuɗong 
gourd rattle n. caa 
granary n. yaar 
grandfather n. pәkaam 
grandmother n. nangkaam 

grass n. koom 
grasshopper n. tәngok 
grave n. kәtәr 
grease n. mugur 
grill, to v. wùsh 
grind, to v. eesh2 
grinding stone n. viin 
ground n. yil 
ground squirrel n. hak 
groundnut n. kóm 
grow, to v. kwash2 
guinea-corn n. shwaá 
guinea-fowl n. teem 
gum n. nyoop 
gut n. pin ɓut

H h

hair n. shoop kaa 
half a. tәkot 
hammer n. zaghal ɓәp caan 
hand n. sar 
handle n. ciin 
hare n. tivan 
harmattan n. piip waap 
hatch, to v. ɓak 
have, to v. kuni 
head n. kaa1 
headpad n. kiish 
hear, to v. kyel 2 
heart n. ndәlang 
hearth n. yikәtәrәk 
heavy a. kutәghәn 
hedgehog n. mbәgәr 
he-goat n. tifwur/tәrang? 
hen n. koo 
her pron. nyi 

herbalist n. guɗak ɓoon 
hill n. kungwak 
him pron. nyi 
hippopotamus n. kәpәng 
hips n. taghar bәnder 
hit, to v. nash 
hoe n. caan; kyang 
hole n. vung 
horn n. sheem; veer2 
horn type n. likook 
horse n. mbәsәng 
hot a. kuɓaan 
house-fly n. cizhii 
huge a. kumat 
hundred num. yaa ngurum paat 
hunger n. shùm 
hunter n. kukwat 
hunting n. ɗughul 
hyena n. tәmuu

I i

I pron. han 
illness n. ngok 
insect sp. n. naan p'agham; nzhigәsh 

intestine n. pin ɓut 
iron n. zaghal 1

J j

jaw n. caghal jump, to v. met
K k

kapok tree n. kiir 
kenaf n. maash 
kill, to v. cu1 
king n. long 

knee n. vәrәm 
kneel, to v. kurum 
knife n. cik 
know, to v. man

L l

ladder n. sәghәp yaar lake n. am ɗer 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

18 

large a. kumat 
laugh, to v. zhwar 
leaf n. kom yim 
learn, to v. shée 
leave, to, to v. yit2 
leg n. kwak 
leopard n. kung 
lick, to v. ɓәlem 
lie down, to v. ter 
light a. kufyeel 
lightening n. naan mәlәp vaan 
like, to v. ɗom 

lion n. lәt 
listen, to v. lang kom 
liver n. tuup 
load n. loo 
locust bean n. mesh 
locust bean cake n. ɓwash 
locust bean tree n. meesh 
long a. kukun 
look alike, to v. lapshak 
look for, to v. ɦaan 
louse n. nshem 
lute n. moloo yang

M m

mahogany n. teen 
maiden n. emәreep 
maize n. kwakwaan 
malady n. ngok 
mammal sp. n. cem; kyek 
man n. mish 
many and all a. ɗәrәp 
market n. lucuk 
marry wife, to v. lap mat 
marry, to v. suu 
marsh n. njaghat 
mason wasp n. nzheleng 
mat n. kәram 
meat n. lwaa 
medicine n. әghәn 
melon sp. n. ser 
metal n. zaghal 1 
milk n. gwaghal 

millet n. maar 
millet sp. n. cong 
millipede n. nishim 
mix (liquid), to v. kwan 
mole-cricket n. nzhigәsh 
money n. zaghal 2 
monitor lizard (land) n. cimɓaan 
moon n. tar 
morass n. njaghat 
morning n. kuɓit 
mortar n. zhing 
mosquito n. vәt 
mother n. naa1 
mountain n. rughup 
mouth n. puu 
mud n. ɓok 
mushroom n. tash

N n

name n. shum 
navel n. kum1 
neck n. tok1 
needle n. nalii 
new a. kupoo 

night n. kәpar 
Nile monitor lizard n. ɗang1 
nine num. pogo f'aar 
ninety num. yaa ngurum f'oor shipu paat 
nose n. shing

O o

okra n. toklaa 
old a. kukwash 
one num. kumee 

open, to v. leng 
owl n. yiyii 
oyster shell n. tung

P p

palm tree n. marang 
palmyra palm n. kang 
patas monkey n. pit1 
path n. war kulee 
peanut n. kóm 
pegged drum n. ƙung 

penis n. nzhup 
people n. ngurum mop 
pepper n. shitaa 
person n. ngurum 
perspiration n. peɓaan 
pestle n. emꞌesh 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

19 

pied crow n. goroo 
pierce, to v. ɓyang 
pig n. alade 
pigeon sp. n. bulkyeer 
place n. pee 
plait, to v.p. tep kaa 
plant, to v. tang 
play drum, to v.p. taa mbang 
play, to v. nyang; taa 
plead, to v. ɗang2 
poison n. әghәn kubish 
pond n. am ɗer 
pool n. am ɗer 
porcupine n. kyek 
porridge n. shii 

possess, to v. kuni 
pot n. cighul moosh; cighul 
pot type n. cighul shii; ɦeen; mәndap 
pouched rat n. wup 
pound, to v. cu2 
pour, to v. koor 
proverb n. kwaan 
pull out, to v. shang 
pull, to v. tel 
pumpkin n. әghәr 
pursue, to v. kikәnder 
push, to v. cush 
put on, to v. shel 
put out, to, to v. pit2

Q q

quarrel, to v. koghor 
quench, to v. pit2 

quern stone n. viin 
quiver n. bang

R r

rabbit n. tivan 
rain n. vaan 
rainy season n. pàsh 
ram n. ngaam 
rat n. shimbiin 
recieve, to v. lap 
red a. kuɓang 
red-flanked duiker n. cirim 
refuse, to v. cií 
reject, to v. cií 
remain, to v. kopɗee 
remember, to v. rәye 
reptile sp. n. kut1 
request, to v. ɗang2 
resemble, to v. lapshak 
retch, to v. faghat 
return, to v. wawul 
rib n. әgәsh koghor 
rice n. kapaa 
ride, to v. lang 

river n. voghor 
river-bank n. pukong 
rivulet n. voghor kulee 
rizga n. vuu 
road n. war 
roast, to v. wùsh 
rock hyrax n. cem 
rock python n. mәr 
rock rabbit n. cem 
roof n. cet lu 
room n. lu 
rooster n. dol koo 
root n. ser pat 
rope n. teng 
round a. gәrәm 
rub, to v. aar 
rubbish dump n. pucung 
ruler n. long 
run, to v. zhu

S s

saliva n. nzhool 
salt n. kiin 
sand n. eesh1 
say, to v. mok 
saying n. kwaan 
scatter, to v. ciit 
scorpion n. ɗeer 
scrape, to v. aar 
search, to v. ɦaan 

seat n. tagham 
see, to v. naa2 
seek, to v. ɦaan 
sell, to v. seet kuni 
send, to v. lop 
servant n. kuram 
sesame n. cerem 
set trap, to v. ang 
seven num. pogo vәl 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

20 

seventy num. yaa ngurum ƙun shipu paat 
sew, to v. taan 
shade n. reen 
shadow n. reen 
shake, to v. taat 
share, to v. shak 
sharpen, to v. pun 
sheep n. cim 
shoot, to v. tat 
shore n. pukong 
short a. kukәp 
shoulder n. nguk 
sickle n. jeem 
sickness n. ngok 
silk-cotton n. kiir 
silo n. yaar 
sing song, to v.p. mang zoo 
sit, to v. tong 
six num. peeme 
sixty num. yaa ngurum ƙun 
skin n. nzhim1 
skink n. nzhoor 
sky n. pukulok 
slaughter, to, to v. ngap 
slave n. kuram 
sleep n. saam1 
sleep, to v. saam2 
small a. kulee 
small river n. voghor kulee 
smash, to v. piin 
smell, to v. ɗu 
smoke n. ɗәghәl 
snail sp. n. ƙwat laa; tәghәsh 
snake n. woo 
snake sp. n. wèn 
son n. meꞌem 
song n. zoo 

sore n. atghot 
sorghum n. shwaá 
soup n. pinkaa 
speak, to v. mok 
spear n. kop 
spider n. naan 
spit, to v. push 
spittle n. nzhool 
split in two, to v. ɓee 
staff n. kul 
stand up, to v. yaghal2 
star n. ɗaghar 
starvation n. shùm 
steal, to v. mughur2 
stew n. pinkaa 
stick n. kul 
stir, to v. cung 
stomach n. ɓut 
stone n. ɗik 
stool n. tagham 
story n. tamtish 
stream n. voghor kulee 
strife n. lek ɗyel 
stroll, to v. mwàn 
suck breast, to v.p. shwaa yәәr 
sun n. puush 
surpass, to v. maa 
swallow (bird) n. kumbang 
swallow, to v. ɗel 
swamp n. njaghat 
sweat n. peɓaan 
sweep, to v. fet 
sweet a. kurok 
sweet potato n. naandam 
swell, to v. wul 
swim, to v.p. lang am

T t

tail n. ndang 
take, to v. mang 
tamarind n. shirip 
taro n. ngban 
tear n. yit mwaa 
tear, to v. tee 
tell, to v. tok2 
ten num. s'ar 
they pron. mop 
thief n. mughur1 
thigh n. cii 

thing n. mbii 
thirty num. yaa ngurum shipu paat 
thorn n. er 
three num. ƙun 
throat n. ngwakrak 
throw (pl.), to v. car 
throw (sg), to v. cer 
tie, to v. yal 
tiger-nut n. bwak 
tilapia n. viit 
till v.p. zap mar 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

21 

tit n. yәәr 
toad n. nәmwat 
today n. cinyi 
tomorrow n. ɗaar 
tongue n. leesh 
tooth n. haghash 
tortoise n. taakur 
touch, to v. ɓom 

trash heap n. pucung 
tree n. tәng 
tree sp. n. wut 
twelve n. s'arƙaa vәl 
twenty num. yaa ngurum 
twine n. teng 
twist, to v. mәghәr 
two num. vәl

U u

ulcer n. atghot 
untie, to v. voon 

urine n. shishing

V v

vagina n. noor 
vegetable sp. n. goor; tok3 
vein n. paar 
vibrate, to, to v. taat 
village name n. Ɗoop; Gorom; Gyeer; Kәlaghan; 

Kwakii; Loon; Zhep morop 
village weaver bird n. njәgәn 
visitor n. mәsep 
vomit, to v. faghat 
vulture n. nikyaa

W w

wake up s.o., to v.p. mii ngurum 
walk, to v. mwàn 
walking v.n. mwan 
wall n. ɓut lu 
wall gecko n. saramƙin 
want, to v. ɗom 
war n. lek ɗyel 
warthog n. tukush 
wash, to v. vang 
water n. am1; ham kucip 
water pot n. cighul am 
we pron. mun 
wear, to v. shel 
weave, to v. raa 
weed, to v. vәr 
weep, to v. wel 
wet a. kuɓәrak 
wetland n. njaghat 
what int. ame 
when int. parnang 
where int. ane 

which int. meenang 
whirlwind n. wurwum 
whistle, to v. wong 
white a. kupyaa 
white-toothed shrew n. nasәghәn 
who int. awe 
widow n. matkaa 
wild animal n. lwaa shit 
wild date palm n. peem 
wind n. piip 
wing n. caap 
winnowing tray n. kucut 
wipe, to v. poosh 
witch n. soghot 
woman n. mat 
woodpecker sp. n. saktәng 
word n. әwom 
work n. ɓәlang 
world n. kәyil 
worm n. nuwee 
wound n. laa

Y y



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

22 

yam n. nzhim2 
yam heap n. mar zhim 
yam mound n. mar zhim 
yawn, to v. aap 
year n. yii 
yesterday n. ndәghәn 
you pron. nga 
you (pl.) pron. ngun 
young man n. ɗengmaar 
young woman n. emәreep 
younger brother n. naa kusop 
 

5. Lexical comparison and the classification of Nteng 

On the basis of lexical evidence, Nteng is closest to the languages of the PAN cluster (Kofyar). Table 6 shows a 
series of lexical items innovated in the PAN cluster which Nteng also shares. Nteng shares many other isoglosses, 
but since these are attested elsewhere in A3 they do not constitute evidence for this specific affiliation. 
 

Table 6. Nteng isoglosses with lexical items innovated in the PAN cluster 
Language Sweat Hedgehog Honeybee Fat Wind Mountain 
Jibyal pɛ́ɓɑ́ːn ƙә̄bәɣә̄ ̄ r rúúp 
Jipal   mɔ̄ːn m଎g̀଎r̀  
Kwagallak   pīːp  
Nteng pʰɛ̀ɓɑ̀ːn ᵐbә̄ɡә̄r mɔ̄ːn mùɡùr pīːp ɾūɣūp 

 
A distinctive aspect of Nteng phonology is f → v, where *f can be reconstructed for proto-A3. Table 7 shows a 
series of correspondences with Jibyal, another PAN cluster language, which illustrates this voicing shift. 
 

Table 7. Evidence for a sound change f → v between Nteng and Jibyal 
Language Knee Mosquito Rain River 
Jibyal fәɾә́ ́n mfɛ̄t fʰɑ̄n fʰɔ̄ɣɔ᷄r
Nteng vә̄ɾә᷄m vә̀t vɑ̄ːn vɔ̄ɣɔ᷄r

 
A distinctive change which characterises A3 languages which are part of the PAN cluster is metathesis of CVCVC 
structures. Table 8 shows the words for ‘hedgehog’ which have the underlying structure of k/g+ә+b+e+r in 
Mwaghavul and Goemai, whereas in PAN cluster languages, the velar and the bilabial are metathesised, producing 
b+ә+g+e+r. 
 

Table 8. A3 words for ‘hedgehog’ 
Language Gloss 
Mwaghavul kíɓér 
Goemai  gә́bóór 
Jibyal ƙә̄bәɣә̄ ̄ ɾ 
Nteng ᵐbә̄ɡә̄ɾ 
Jakato ƙә̄bә̄ɣә̄r 

 
Nteng speakers live not far from the Mushere, whose territory is somewhat further north. Evidently the two groups 
have been in interaction, since Nteng appears to share some distinctive lexical items with Mushere rather than PAN 
cluster languages. Table 9 shows a sample of words where Nteng and Mushere correspond and the typical PAN 
cluster language, in this case Kwagallak, has a different or related but distinct item. 
 



The Nteng Language Roger Blench and Michael Bulkaam Circulation draft 

23 

Table 9. Nteng isoglosses with Mushere 
Language Wing Morning Night Broom 
Mushere ʧyááp (kú)ɓít kә̀bar finfét
Nteng ʧāáp kùɓít kә̀pʰɑ̄ɾ pīnfɛ᷄t
Kwagallak gágāp gɨbit līpár y଎m̀pɛ̄t

 
Lexical analysis suggests that Nteng is affiliated to the languages of the PAN cluster but that at osme point it has 
come under the influence of Mushere as evidenced by some probably borrowings. 

6. The position of Nteng 

Nteng is clearly an independent language, most closely linked to the PAN (Kofyar) cluster, but not identified with 
them. Nteng has only a very few speakers and is in principle endangered and thus is a clear candidate for more in-
depth research. It should also be put forward as a candidate for an ISO three-letter code. 

References 

Abraham, R.C. 1962. Dictionary of the Hausa language. London: University of London Press. 
Ames, C.G. 1934. Gazetteer of the Plateau Province. Jos: Government Printer. 
Blench, R.M. 2018. Current research on the A3 West Chadic languages. In: Selected papers from the VIIIth 

BICCL. Henry Tourneux & Yvonne Treis eds. 1-27. Köln: Rudiger Köppe. 
CAPRO Research Office 2004. A harvest of peace. Jos: CAPRO Media Services.  
Crozier, D. and Blench, R.M. 1992. Index of Nigerian Languages (edition 2).  SIL, Dallas. 
Hellwig, Birgit 2011 A Grammar of Goemai (Mouton Grammar Library 51). Berlin: Mouton de Gruyter. 
Jungraithmayr, H. and Dymitr Ibriszimow 1995. Chadic lexical roots. [2 vols.] Berlin: Reimer. 
Kraft, C. 1981. Chadic Wordlists,Volume I. Marburger Studien Zur Afrika und Asienkunde, Serie A:Africa. 
Newman, R.M. 1997. An English-Hausa dictionary. Lagos: Longman. 
Takács, Gábor 2004. Comparative dictionary of the Angas-Sura languages. (Sprache und Oralität in Afrika (SOA) 

23). Berlin: Dietrich Reimer Verlag.  


